Compilation for Dynamically Field-Programmable
Qubit Arrays with Efficient and Provably
Near-Optimal Scheduling
Daniel Bochen Tan
University of California, Los Angeles
Wan-Hsuan Lin
University of California, Los Angeles

array processors,” Quantum, vol. 8, p. 1281, 2024, DOI: 10.22331/q-
2024-03-14-1281.
[11] G. Li, Y. Ding, and Y. Xie, “Tackling the qubit mapping problem
for NISQ-era quantum devices,” in Proceedings of the Twenty-Fourth
International Conference on Architectural Support for Programming
Languages and Operating Systems, Providence, RI, USA, 2019, pp.
1001–1014, DOI: 10.1145/3297858.3304023.
[12] C.-Y. Huang, C.-H. Lien, and W.-K. Mak, “Reinforcement learning
and DEAR framework for solving the qubit mapping problem,”
in Proceedings of the 41st IEEE/ACM International Conference
on Computer-Aided Design, New York, NY, USA, 2022, DOI:
10.1145/3508352.3549472.
[13] S. Li, K. D. Nguyen, Z. Clare, and Y. Feng, “Single-qubit gates matter
for optimising quantum circuit depth in qubit mapping,” in Proceedings
of the 2023 IEEE/ACM International Conference on Computer Aided
Design (ICCAD), 2023, DOI: 10.1109/ICCAD57390.2023.10323863.

quantum computers,” in Proceedings of the 59th ACM/IEEE Design
Automation Conference, New York, NY, USA, 2022, p. 13–18, DOI:
10.1145/3489517.3530402.
[15] R. Wille, L. Burgholzer, and A. Zulehner, “Mapping quantum circuits to
IBM QX architectures using the minimal number of SWAP and H opera-
tions,” in Proceedings of the 56th Annual Design Automation Conference
2019, Las Vegas, NV, USA, 2019, DOI: 10.1145/3316781.3317859.
[16] C. Zhang, A. B. Hayes, L. Qiu, Y. Jin, Y. Chen, and E. Z. Zhang,
“Time-optimal qubit mapping,” in Proceedings of the 26th ACM Inter-
national Conference on Architectural Support for Programming Lan-
guages and Operating Systems, Virtual USA, 2021, pp. 360–374, DOI:
10.1145/3445814.3446706.
[17] A. Molavi, A. Xu, M. Diges, L. Pick, S. Tannu, and A. Albarghouthi,
“Qubit mapping and routing via MaxSAT,” in Proceedings of the 2022
55th IEEE/ACM International Symposium on Microarchitecture (MI-
CRO), 2022, pp. 1078–1091, DOI: 10.1109/MICRO56248.2022.00077.
[18] B. Tan and J. Cong, “Optimal qubit mapping with simultaneous gate
absorption,” in Proceedings of the 40th IEEE/ACM International Con-
ference on Computer-Aided Design, Munich, Germany, 2021, DOI:
10.1109/ICCAD51958.2021.9643554.

10.1145/3498325.
[33] Y. Shi, N. Leung, P. Gokhale, Z. Rossi, D. I. Schuster, H. Hoffmann,
and F. T. Chong, “Optimized compilation of aggregated instructions
for realistic quantum computers,” in Proceedings of the Twenty-Fourth
International Conference on Architectural Support for Programming
Languages and Operating Systems, New York, NY, USA, 2019, p.
1031–1044, DOI: 10.1145/3297858.3304018.
[34] M. Hein, W. Dür, J. Eisert, R. Raussendorf, M. Van den Nest, and H.-J.
Briegel, “Entanglement in graph states and its applications,” in Quantum
Computers, Algorithms and Chaos, ser. Proceedings of the International
School of Physics “Enrico Fermi”, vol. 162. Varenna, Italy: IOP Press,
2006, pp. 115–218, DOI: 10.3254/978-1-61499-018-5-115.
[35] T.-C. Chen and Y.-W. Chang, “Modern floorplanning based on b/sup
*/-tree and fast simulated annealing,” IEEE Transactions on Computer-
Aided Design of Integrated Circuits and Systems, vol. 25, no. 4, pp.
637–650, 2006, DOI: 10.1109/TCAD.2006.870076.
[36] D. Hespe, C. Schulz, and D. Strash, “Scalable kernelization
for maximum independent sets,” ACM Journal of Experimental
Algorithmics, vol. 24, no. 1, 2019, DOI: 10.1145/3355502.
[37] T. M. Graham, Y. Song, J. Scott, C. Poole, L. Phuttitarn, K. Jooya,
P. Eichler, X. Jiang, A. Marra, B. Grinkemeyer, M. Kwon, M. Ebert,
J. Cherek, M. T. Lichtman, M. Gillette, J. Gilbert, D. Bowman, T. Bal-
lance, C. Campbell, E. D. Dahl, O. Crawford, N. S. Blunt, B. Rogers,
T. Noel, and M. Saffman, “Multi-qubit entanglement and algorithms
on a neutral-atom quantum computer,” Nature, vol. 604, no. 7906, pp.
457–462, 2022, DOI: 10.1038/s41586-022-04603-6.
[38] J. M. Baker, A. Litteken, C. Duckering, H. Hoffman, H. Bernien, and
F. T. Chong, “Exploiting long-distance interactions and tolerating atom
loss in neutral atom quantum architectures,” in Proceedings of the
48th Annual International Symposium on Computer Architecture, Virtual
Event, 2021, p. 818–831, DOI: 10.1109/ISCA52012.2021.00069.
[39] Y. Li, Y. Zhang, M. Chen, X. Li, and P. Xu, “Timing-aware qubit
mapping and gate scheduling adapted to neutral atom quantum com-
puting,” IEEE Transactions on Computer-Aided Design of Integrated
Circuits and Systems, vol. 42, no. 11, pp. 3768–3780, 2023, DOI:

and J. M. Baker, “Decomposing and routing quantum circuits under
constraints for neutral atom architectures”, 2023. [Online]. Available:
[43] L. Schmid, S. Park, S. Kang, and R. Wille, “Hybrid circuit
mapping: Leveraging the full spectrum of computational capabilities
of neutral atom quantum computers”, 2023. [Online]. Available:
[44] L. Guo, Y. Chi, J. Wang, J. Lau, W. Qiao, E. Ustun, Z. Zhang,
and J. Cong, “Autobridge: Coupling coarse-grained floorplanning and
pipelining for high-frequency HLS design on multi-die FPGAs,” in The
2021 ACM/SIGDA International Symposium on Field-Programmable
Gate Arrays, 2021, pp. 81–92, DOI: 10.1145/3431920.3439289.
[45] C. Li, M. Xie, C.-K. Koh, J. Cong, and P. H. Madden, “Routability-
driven placement and white space allocation,” IEEE Transactions on
Computer-aided design of Integrated Circuits and Systems, vol. 26, no. 5,
pp. 858–871, 2007, DOI: 10.1109/TCAD.2007.8361580.
[46] G. Li, A. Wu, Y. Shi, A. Javadi-Abhari, Y. Ding, and Y. Xie,
“Paulihedral: a generalized block-wise compiler optimization framework
for quantum simulation kernels,” in Proceedings of the 27th ACM
International Conference on Architectural Support for Programming